SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1807

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Charlie Brown.

WHEREAS, Charlie Brown, a truck driver for Yellow Transportation in Overland Park, has been named the 2004 National Truck Driver of the Year by the American Trucking Association; and

WHEREAS, Charlie Brown was also named the 2004 Driver of the Year by the Kansas Motor Carriers Association; and

WHEREAS, Charlie Brown in his 36 year over-the-road truck driving career has driven over 3.3 million accident free miles; and

WHEREAS, Charlie Brown, along with his wife Karen and daughter Amanda, reside in Fort Scott; and

WHEREAS, The Kansas Motor Carriers Association is proud to have four National Truck Drivers of the Year in its membership: Charlie Brown in 2004; Bill Whim of ABF Freight Systems in 1978 and 2000; Leroy Likins of CHS Transportation in 1997 and David McDonald of Roadway Express in 1996; and

WHEREAS, Charlie Brown epitomizes a true professional by his dedication, honor, humility and integrity: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That Charlie Brown be congratulated and commended for being named the 2004 National Truck Driver of the Year and for his 36 years of safe truck driving; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to send four enrolled copies of this resolution to the Kansas Motor Carriers Association, Post Office Box 1673, Topeka, Kansas 66601-1673.

Senate Resolution No. 1807 was sponsored by Senator Jim Barone.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.